ETAS ID: TM324582

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SILICON VALLEY BANK		10/21/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CRADLEPOINT, INC.
Street Address:	1199 SHORELINE LANE
Internal Address:	SUITE 301
City:	BOISE
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83702
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3432459	WIPIPE
Registration Number:	3345087	CRADLEPOINT

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

**Correspondent Name:** Square 1 Bank

406 Blackwell Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: Suite 240

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conner
SIGNATURE:	/leeconner-mkm/
DATE SIGNED:	11/28/2014

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Cradlepoint - signed SVB IP release#page1.tif source=Cradlepoint - signed SVB IP release#page2.tif source=Cradlepoint - signed SVB IP release#page3.tif source=Cradlepoint - signed SVB IP release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005409 FRAME: 0560 900308508

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of October 21, 2014, by SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Lender") in favor of CRADLEPOINT, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 1199 Shoreline Lane, Suite 301, Boise, Idaho 83702.

## Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in its copyrights, patents and trademarks, including without limitation the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 2, 2009 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

# Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name: Ones Decisor
Title: VP

3003 Tasman Drive

Santa Clara, CA 95054

# EXHIBIT A

## **Patents**

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 023325/0779:

Description	Patent or Application Number	Issue Date or Filing Date
Handset cradle	7764784	7-27-2010
Hotspot Communication Limiter	11673956	2-12-2007
Hotspot Power Regulation	11673965	2-12-2007
Embedded DNS	7962569	6-14-2011
Initiating Router functions	8644272	2-4-2014
Multipurpose indicator lights	8421637	4-16-2013
System and method for collecting individualized network usage data in a personal hotspot wireless network	12172885	7-14-2008
Configuring a wireless router	12270419	11-13-2008
Communicating network status	8577639	7-2-2013
Application installation	12350405	1-8-2009
Selecting a data path	12350407	1-8-2009
Data Path Switching	12350460	1-8-2009
Automated access of an enhanced command set	8249052	8-21-2012
Data plan activation and modification	8732808	5-20-2014

Patents continued next page

TRADEMARK REEL: 005409 FRAME: 0562 Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on July 8, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 026565/0764:

Description	Patent or Application Number	Issue Date or Filing Date
Handset cradle	12843541	7-26-2010
System to configure and manage routers through wireless communication	12958973	12-2-2010
Router collaboration	12959003	12-2-2010

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on April 30, 2012 at Reel and Frame Number 028130/0828:

Description	Patent or Application Number	Issue Date or Filing Date
Gathering data on cellular data communication characteristics	12957139	11-30-2010
Security enclosure for a router	8480761	7-9-2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005409 FRAME: 0563

# EXHIBIT B

# Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 5, 2009 at Reel and Frame Number 4073/0494:

Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
WIPIPE	3432459	5-20-2008
CRADLEPOINT	3345087	11-27-2007

**RECORDED: 11/28/2014** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 005409 FRAME: 0564